



2026:CHC-AS:620

08.08.2025

**DL-68
Ct. No. 33
Srimanta**

**In the High Court at Calcutta
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction
Appellate Side**

**IA No.:CAN/1/2024
in
FMAT(MV) 436 of 2024**

**Gouri Oraon & Anr.
-Vs.-
The United India Insurance Company Limited &
Anr.**

Mr. Subir Banerjee,
Mr. S. Bandapadhyay,
Mr. R. Basu Roy
...for the appellants/claimants.

Mr. M. P. Chakrabarty,
Ms. Ratnadipa Karmakar
...for the respondent no. 1/Insurance Company.
Mr. Sanjoy Paul
...for the respondent no. 2/NBSTC.

Re: CAN 1 of 2024

The learned advocates for the appellants/claimants as well as respondent No.2/NBSTC are present.

The application being CAN 1 of 2024 under Section 5 of the limitation Act has been taken up for hearing. From the record it reveals that there is a delay of 16 days.

Considering the averments made in paragraph nos. 5, 6 and 7 of the CAN



application being 1 of 2024 and in view of the beneficial legislative intent the delay of 16 days in filing the instant case is condoned.

The application being CAN 1 of 2024 is allowed.

The Department is directed to register the appeal.

Paper book filed by the Learned Advocate representing the appellants/claimants be kept on record.

Next date be fixed on 18th November, 2025 for further hearing.

(Ananya Bandyopadhyay, J.)